Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States (including its territories and possessions, any state of the United States and the District of Columbia). This announcement is for informational purposes only and does not constitute or form a part of an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or the securities laws of any state of the United States or any other jurisdiction. If any offer proceeds, the securities will only be offered and sold outside the United States in reliance on Regulation S under the Securities Act ("Regulation S") and may not be offered or sold within the United States absent registration under, or an applicable exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements under the Securities Act and applicable state or local securities laws of the United States. No public offering of the securities referred to herein will be made in the United States or in any other jurisdiction where such an offering is restricted or prohibited or where such offer would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of such jurisdiction.

## NOTICE OF LISTING ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED BAUHINIA ILBS 1 LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

US\$100,000,000 Class A1-SU Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2044 (the "Class A1-SU Notes")

(Stock Code: 5797)

US\$199,600,000 Class A1 Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2044 (the "Class A1 Notes")

(Stock Code: 5790)

US\$36,500,000 Class B Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2044 (the "Class B Notes")

(Stock Code: 5791)

US\$18,250,000 Class C Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2044 (the "Class C Notes")

(Stock Code: 5792)

US\$10,000,000 Class D Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2044 (the "Class D Notes" and, together with the Class A1-SU Notes, the Class A1 Notes, the Class B Notes and the Class C Notes, the "Notes")

(**Stock Code: 5795**)

## Joint Global Coordinators, Joint Bookrunners and Joint Lead Managers

ING MUFG Standard Chartered

Structuring Bank Co-Manager

Standard Chartered Fubon Bank

Application has been made to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the listing of, and permission to deal in the Notes issued by way of debt issues to professional investors (as defined in Chapter 37 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited) only as described in the information memorandum relating thereto dated 24 May 2023. Permission for the listing of and dealing in the Notes is expected to become effective on 31 May 2023.

Hong Kong, 30 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of Bauhinia ILBS 1 Limited are Wong Christopher Yu Nien, Tsang Ho Yeung and Yu Wing Sum.